http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/764065/000076406521000045/ex991-arcelormittalusallc2.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/764065/000076406521000045/ex992-arcelormittalusallc2.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/764065/000076406521000045/ex993-inkote20191231.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/764065/000076406521000045/ex994-inkote2020930.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/764065/000076406521000045/ex995-intek20191231.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/764065/000076406521000045/ex996-intek2020930.htm

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Year Ended December 31, 2020

(In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

Historical
Cleveland-
Cliffs Inc.

Historical
AK Steel
Holding

Corporation
(Pre-AK

Steel
Merger
Period)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjs. (Note

6)

Elims.
(Note

6)

Notes
(Note

6)

Pro Forma
After AK

Steel
Merger

AM USA
After

Reclass.
1/1/20 to
9/30/20
(Note 5)

AM
USA

10/1/20
to

12/8/20

I/N Kote
After

Reclass.
1/1/20 to
9/30/20
(Note 5)

I/N
Kote

10/1/20
to

12/8/20

I/N Tek
After

Reclass.
1/1/20 to
9/30/20
(Note 5)

I/N Tek
10/1/20

to
12/8/20

Transaction
Accounting
Adjs. (Note

7)
Elims.

(Note 7)

Notes
(Note

7)

Pro
Forma

Combined
Company

Revenues from
product sales and
services $ 5,354 $ 1,235 $ — $ (68) 6a $ 6,521 $ 5,629 $ 1,368 $ 265 $ 99 $ 108 $ 34 $ — $(1,187) 7a $ 12,837
Operating costs:

Cost of goods
sold (5,102) (1,173) 35 81 6b (6,159) (6,103) (1,696) (244) (102) (64) (18) (132) 1,187 7b (13,331)
Selling,
general and
administrative
expenses (244) (59) (2) — 6c (305) (231) (78) 140 — 7c (474)
Acquisition-
related costs (90) (4) — — (94) (12) — — (106)
Miscellaneous
– net (60) — — — (60) (8) (1,772) 1,840 — 7d —

Total
operating
costs (5,496) (1,236) 33 81 (6,618) (6,354) (3,546) (244) (102) (64) (18) 1,848 1,187 (13,911)

Operating
income (loss) (142) (1) 33 13 (97) (725) (2,178) 21 (3) 44 16 1,848 — (1,074)
Other income
(expense)

Interest
income
(expense), net (238) (27) (27) — 6d (292) 54 30 (1) (108) 7e (317)
Gain (loss) on
extinguishment
of debt 130 — — — 130 — — 130
Other non-
operating
income
(expense) 57 5 1 — 6e 63 (34) (44) 17 — 7f 2

Total other
income
(expense) (51) (22) (26) — (99) 20 (14) — — — (1) (91) — (185)

Income (loss)
from continuing
operations
before income
taxes (193) (23) 7 13 (196) (705) (2,192) 21 (3) 44 15 1,757 — (1,259)
Income tax
benefit (expense) 111 2 7 (3) 6f 117 3 42 — — — — 277 — 7g 439
Income (loss)
from continuing
operations (82) (21) 14 10 (79) (702) (2,150) 21 (3) 44 15 2,034 — (820)
Income from
discontinued
operations, net of
tax 1 — — — 1 — — — — — — — — 1
Net income
(loss) (81) (21) 14 10 (78) (702) (2,150) 21 (3) 44 15 2,034 — (819)
Loss (income)
attributable to
noncontrolling
interest (41) (13) — — (54) — — — — — — 8 — 7h (46)
Net income
(loss)
attributable to
Cliffs
shareholders $ (122) $ (34) $ 14 $ 10 $ (132) $ (702) $(2,150) 21 (3) 44 15 $ 2,042 $ — $ (865)

Earnings (loss)
per common
share
attributable to
Cliffs
shareholders -
basic

Continuing
operations $ (0.32) 6g $ (0.28) 7i $ (1.82)
Discontinued
operations — — —

$ (0.32) $ (0.28) $ (1.82)
Earnings (loss)
per common
share
attributable to
Cliffs
shareholders -
diluted

Continuing
operations $ (0.32) 6h $ (0.28) 7j $ (1.82)
Discontinued
operations — — —

$ (0.32) $ (0.28) $ (1.82)
Average number
of shares (in
thousands)

Basic 378,663 6g 476,725 7i 476,725
Diluted 378,663 6h 476,725 7j 476,725

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations.

3